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tender enquiries floated to tbe b e**
n>an»fa^turers/augBligny in the wferltfl
m a rk e t S T C apply their commencflft judgement in in akin * such purojuwwy*
keeping quality as the m ain criterion.*
It }s mandatory under; tbe DougauaadJ Cosmetics A ct tb a t a l l drugs im port**
by ST C are tested by the offide*otf thdJ Drugs Controller , (India), at the peefc and approved before they tftreoAstowf buted. These tests ensure stfeafci the-
drugs imported and distributed conform to the prescribed • pharmacopoeifel standards.

(c) A statement indicating item*
wise purchases made by STC in terms of quantity and value during the last
3 years viz 1973-74, 1974 75 and
1975-76 (upto 19-2-1976J is laid on the
Table of the Hoits-® (Placed rn
Library Sec No. LT 10387/Yfi ] Drugs canalised tnrough STC are bupplied by them at prj es fixed by Government under the provisions of Drugs (Prices Control) Ordt'r, 1970, from time to time

(d) Representation-* are leceived m the Mirustrv from time to time asking for znoie allocations of canalivd item^
over the entitlements is per policy de-' cided by the Government delay m supply etc Ihe-e are examined in this Mmistr\ on meriK and suitable*
instructions are issued to the STC Who also carrv out the instructions prompt ly.

Manufacture °f drugs by Foreign1
Firms without proper approval

204 SHRI K S CHAVDA Will ih
Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTt-LIZERS be pleased to state

(a) in how many cases during the last three years, Government have accorded price approval for manufacture of drug 'fortnulations by foreign firms with more than 26 per cent equity without industrial hcence/ap-
prov&l including name of the company, item and their composition; and

(b) whether Government propose* to withdraw all such approvals forth*
with?

i
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI C P. MAJHI)
(a) and (b) Price approvals are accorded by the Government under the prWfcfcoHi? eft iJrugs (Prices Control)
Order, Is jW fb ra g s (Prices Control)
Ordei, do not provide that companies seeking price approvals submit an industrial licence as a condition precedent to price approval Any company selling drugs can seek price approvals under the provisions of Drugs (Prices Control) Order These companies may be’ong to any one of the following categories

(I) small 'scale manufacturers who do not require ,any licence whatsoever;

UJ. c opnpames manufacturing
Jrngc on loan licence basis
-sphere again industrial licence

^ nviy not bf* required by the companies selling drugs,

(3) drug units in the organised sector,

(4 > t ’?d<uc companies engaged in I ur^hase 's ’L cf drugs j^n^iacturing units with an annual turnover not exceeding 50 lakhs of Rupees as recorded in the last at counting period are exempted from tHB of Dnujs (Pricey Control)
Order *

In view of the above lejial position, Gdtvemment were according approvals of prices to the oomppnies without product'on of industrial licences Despite the above, the procedure of ex-
arffhation of pricing applications has hcW heen altered and Government is lnSNrfting? upon production of valid in-
diisfrltf! approvals by the applicants beWite according approval to the pricing &pplicatf<4ns Tn this context”'price approvals for some of the’<*<fmpanies have been withheld for effecting the above check


103 Written Answers MABCH 9, 1078 Written Answer* 104

 ̂The question ol withdrawing any price approval already accorded will not arise under tbe Drugs (Prices Control) Order. However, action to check unauthorised production or excess production by defaulting un its , will be taken after a decision on th e ' recommendations of the Committee on ̂
Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Industry/ has been taken

Proposal of May & Bakers for associating Indian Capital

205 SHRI K S CHAVDA Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTI-LIZERS be pleased to state

(a) wa*> May & Baker s pioposal for association of Indian capilil m the year 1965 m response to an^ l»o\ em -
inent direction in this* regard < vamii eri and if so the refeicnce m i p *ititulars of Government order, and vihat were the terms of association of Indian c »pi tal offered by the company nnrl appioved by Government,

(b) whether the decision on i eduction of equity and association of Indian capital was not communicated to the company and if so what is the effect on foreign exchange p n s ilio n /it^ \e s of the company due to non- ummum-
cation of the de '•ion tnd -who are the officers responsible tor this,

(c) whether the decision of the Foreign Investment Board cannot be communicated to the company now, and

(d) whether this matter has been referred to the CBI and if so, what is the presettt position ns-a -m s the result of investigations’

THE DEPUTY MINISTFR IN 1 HE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICAIS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI C P MAJHI)
(a) While considering an application submitted bv M/s Mav and Baker Ltd for import of capital goods during 1961 62 on a ‘ No Charge basis’ the question of associating Indian capital came up The relevant file has been misplated and as such, further details are not available

(b) to (ft). The decision of tbe Foreign Agreement Committee, it appears, has »<>t been communicated*
to the party Tbe file concerning the associating of Indian capital has been missing Since all efforts including enquiry in the Ministry failed to trace the file, CBI was requested to investigate into the case CBI has informed that the loss of file perse does not disclose any criminal offence and as such they have not agreed to take up the investigation of the matter

In regard to loss of foreign exchange to the country or effect on foreign exchange position/reserves of the company in not conveying the decision of PAC it is not feasible to work out any figure since th t terms like PiVment of ro\ally technical know how iee and goodwill were to be sorted out subsequently as per the lecisior of FAC ind U>o that foreign equitv w is to be brought down to 60 per cent n stages within 8 vears

Unauthorised Production by Foreign
Firms

20 SllRr K S C1IAVD \ Will the Minister of CHEMJCAI S ANT FFRTI-IIZFRS bt pit is>ed to state

(al the fottign fiinis vith moie than 26 per cent equity v\,ho achieved unauthorised production and what was the outflow of fmeign txchangp directly and indirectly in case of each firsn. for the last three years,

(b) the particulars of actual bulk drug and foi mulation production expressing as a percentage of company’s total turnover for drugs, both for th*
company itself and its associated companies if any in assessing the company’s turnover and the turnover of the associate companies,

(c) the anticipated turnover of the companies on implementation of all pojects for which they hold approvals;
and

